return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are
developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-
term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of
arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s
target asset allocation for the 2021 measurement period (see the discussion of the pension
plan’s investment policy) are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class

Long-Term
Expected Real
Rate of Return

Domestic Equity 5.4-6.4%
International Equity 5.5-6.5%
Fixed Income 1.3-3.3%
Real Estate/Alternative 4.5-5.5%
Cash 0.0-1.0%

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the County, calculated using the discount
rate of 7.0 percent, as well as what the County’s net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.0 percent) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.0 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.0%)

Current Discount
Rate (7.0%)

1% Increase
(8.0%)

Net Pension Liability 32,457,226$   18,322,848$   9,615,652$

Page 54
COUNTY OF FAYETTE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

NOTE 7: LONG-TERM DEBT

A summary of changes in long-term debt obligations is as follows:

Government Activities
 Beginning

Balance  Additions  Reductions  Ending Balance

 Amounts Due
Within One

Year
Bonds, Notes and Loans Payable:
GOB, Series 2011 640,000$   -$   (85,000)$   555,000$   90,000$
GOB, Series 2012 3,315,000   -   (630,000)   2,685,000   660,000
GON, Series 2020 32,188,095   47,000,000   (43,557,846)   35,630,249   40,000
GON, Series 2021A 13,555,000   -   (15,000)   13,540,000   10,000
GON, Series 2021B 3,130,000   -   (45,000)   3,085,000   1,206,500
GON, Series 2022 185,976   1,324,378   -   1,510,354   392,700
GON, Series A 2023 -   35,000   -   35,000   5,000
GON, Series B 2023 -   7,500,000   -   7,500,000   5,000

Notes Payable 5,354,633   -   (1,462,813)   3,891,820   1,451,801

Total Bonds, Notes and Loans Payable 58,368,704$ 55,859,378$ (45,795,659)$ 68,432,423$   3,861,001$

An analysis of debt service requirements to maturity on these obligations follows:

Year Ended December 31,
 Principal

Requirements
 Interest

Requirements
 Total Debt

Requirements

2024 3,861,001$   2,892,099$   6,753,100$
2025 3,794,519   2,814,150   6,608,669
2026 11,163,100   2,559,785   13,722,885
2027 2,466,554   1,466,607   3,933,161
2028 2,215,000   1,415,234   3,630,234

2029-2033 11,143,900   6,269,728   17,413,628

2034-2038 11,679,100   4,980,066   16,659,166

2039-2043 13,004,400   3,646,812   16,651,212

2044-2047 9,104,849   1,123,953   10,228,802

Total 68,432,423$ 27,168,434$ 95,600,857$

Page 55
COUNTY OF FAYETTE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
DECEMBER 31, 2023

NOTE 7: LONG-TERM DEBT(CONTINUED)

Pertinent information regarding long-term debt obligations outstanding is presented below:

Issuance
 Amount of

Original Issuance Purpose
Balance Outstanding
December 31, 2023

General Obligation
Bond Series 2011

2,230,000$   To undertake renovations, upgrades, repairs,
replacements and improvements equipment and

infrastructures in County buildings.

555,000$

General Obligation
Bond Series 2012

14,075,000   To refund, on a current refunding basis, the
General Obligation Bond Series 2002 and

General Obligation Bond Series 2007.

2,685,000

General Obligation
Note Series 2021 A

16,745,000   To payoff the General Obligation Note Series
2017, to pay on the General Obligation Bond

Series 2011 and General Obligation Bond